•  reversal of restricted cash that was previously recorded in the Company’s audited financial statements, as the

Company does not have ownership of the funds;
•  property and equipment that was purchased for personal use were written off and charged to operations under

general and administrative expense;
•  impairment of property & equipment that are no longer in the Company’s ownership and use of operations and

adjustments to amortization expense based on the Company’s amortization policies; and
•  reversal of unsupported sales invoices and inventory purchases for the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2006.

December 31, 2007

The effect of the restatement is to decrease total assets and stockholders’ equity by $7,050,194.  Furthermore, the
restatements decreased sales revenue by $9,021,505, and increased net loss for the year ended December 31, 2007 by
$6,230,130 and accumulated deficit as at December 31, 2007 by $16,363,959.

F-15
Index
45

Edgar Filing: Ethos Environmental, Inc. - Form 10KSB/A

71

Ethos Environmental, Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(expressed in U.S. dollars)

a)  Balance Sheet

As at December 31, 2007
As Reported Adjustment Restated
$ $ $

Assets
Accounts Receivable 5,951,275 (5,867,027) 84,248
Inventory 1,376,030 (773,631) 602,399
Total Current Assets 7,401,481 (6,640,658) 760,823
Property and Equipment 228,452 (109,536) 118,916
Other Assets 699,419 (300,000) 399,419
Total Assets 8,329,352 (7,050,194) 1,279,158
Stockholders’ Equity
Common Stock 3,687 113 3,800
Additional Paid-In Capital 35,615,040 9,164,592 44,779,632
Accumulated Deficit (28,219,087) (16,214,899) (44,433,986)
Total Stockholders’ Equity 7,399,640 (7,050,194) 349,446
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity 8,329,352 (7,050,194) 1,279,158

b)   Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2007
As Reported Adjustment Restated
$ $ $

Sales Revenue 10,376,646 (9,021,505) 1,355,141
Cost of Sales 3,404,735 (2,659,599) 745,136
Gross Profit 6,971,911 (6,361,906) 610,005
Operating Expenses
Bad Debt Expense – 427,530 427.530
General and Administrative 18,214,796 (559,333) 17,655,463
Total Operating Expenses 25,096,543 (131,803) 24,964,740
Net Loss (18,352,510) (6,230,130) (24,582,640)
Net Loss Per Share – Basic and Diluted (0.66) (0,21) (0.87)

F-16
Index
46

Edgar Filing: Ethos Environmental, Inc. - Form 10KSB/A

72

Ethos Environmental, Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(expressed in U.S. dollars)

12.   Restatement (continued)

c)   Statement of Cashflows

For the Year Ended December 31, 2007
As Reported Adjustment Restated
$ $ $

Operating Activities
Net Loss for the Year (18,352,510) (6,230,103) (24,582,613)
Amortization Expense 213,702 (12,609) 201,093
Bad Debt Expense – 427,530 427,530
Common Stock Issued for Services 15,359,710 (2,144,750) 13,214,960
Impairment from Sale Leaseback of Building – 1,500,000 1,500,000
Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities
Accounts Receivable (5,623,951) 5,408,105 (215,846)
Inventory (965,115) 773,631 (191,484)
Other Assets (674,519) 300,000 (374,519)
Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities (272,195) 192,779 (79,416)
Cashflows Provided By (Used In) Operating Activities (3,668,707) 214,583 (3,454,124)

Investing Activities
Purchase of Property and Equipment – (198,680) (198,680)
Proceeds from Sale of Property and Equipment 1,199,314 5,034,097 6,233,411
Cashflows Provided By Investing Activities 1,199,314 4,835,417 6,034,731

Financing Activities
Proceeds from Issuance of Note Payable 1,055,334 (705,334) 350,000
Repayment of Note Payable (1,123,153) (4,044,666) (5,167,819)
Cashflows Provided by (Used In) Financing Activities 2,178,702 (4,750,000) (2,571,298)
Increase (Decrease) in Cash (290,691) 300,000 9,309
Cash – Beginning of Period 364,867 (300,000) 64,867

d)   Statement of Stockholders’ Deficit

Balance – December 31, 2007
As Reported Adjustment Restated
$ $ $

Common Stock 3,687 113 3,800
Additional Paid-In Capital 35,615,040 9,164,592 44,779,632
Accumulated Deficit (28,219,087) (16,214,899) (44,433,986)

Number of Shares of Common Stock 36,871,687 1,126,875 37,998,562

F-17
Index

Edgar Filing: Ethos Environmental, Inc. - Form 10KSB/A

73

47

Edgar Filing: Ethos Environmental, Inc. - Form 10KSB/A

74

Ethos Environmental, Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(expressed in U.S. dollars)

12.   Restatement (continued)

December 31, 2006

The effect of the restatement is to decrease total assets by $4,702,099, decrease total liabilities by $192,779, and
decrease stockholders’ equity by $4,509,320.  Furthermore, the restatements decrease sales revenue by $3,395,907, and
increase net loss for the year ended December 31, 2006 and accumulated deficit as at December 31, 2006 by
$10,067,166.

a)  Balance Sheet

As at December 31, 2006
As Reported Adjustment Restated
$ $ $

Assets
Restricted Cash 300,000 (300,000) –
Accounts Receivable 327,324 (31,392) 295,932
Total Current Assets 1,123,006 (331,392) 791,614
Property and Equipment 10,725,447 (4,370,707) 6,354,740
Total Assets 11,853,453 (4,702,099) 7,151,354
Liabilities
Accounts Payable 503,898 (192,779) 311,119
Total Liabilities 5,823,205 (192,779) 5,630,426
Stockholders’ Equity
Common Stock 2,311 123 2,434
Additional Paid-In Capital 15,961,204 5,408,663 21,369,867
Accumulated Deficit (9,933,267) (9,918,106) (19,851,373)
Total Stockholders’ Equity 6,030,248 (4,509,320) 1,520,928
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity 11,853,453 (4,702,099) 7,151,354

b)   Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2006
As Reported Adjustment Restated
$ $ $

Sales Revenue 4,768,013 (3,246,847) 1,521,166
Cost of Sales 1,340,135 (883,664) 456,471
Gross Profit 3,427,878 (2,363,243) 1,064,635
Operating Expenses
Amortization Expense – 18,865 18,865
General and Administrative 5,346,409 7,579,330 12,925,739
Impairment of Property and Equipment – 36,728 36,728
Selling Expense 4,689,910 (80,000) 4,609,910
Total Operating Expenses 10,036,319 7,554,923 17,591,242
Net Loss (6,556,803) (9,918,106) (16,474,909)
Net Loss Per Share – Basic and Diluted (0.05) (0.73) (0.78)

Edgar Filing: Ethos Environmental, Inc. - Form 10KSB/A

75

F-18
Index
48

Edgar Filing: Ethos Environmental, Inc. - Form 10KSB/A

76

Ethos Environmental, Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(expressed in U.S. dollars)

12.   Restatement (continued)

c)   Statement of Cashflows

For the Year Ended December 31, 2006
As

Reported Adjustment Restated
$ $ $

Operating Activities
Net Loss for the Year (6,556,803) (9,918,106) (16,474,909)
Amortization Expense 358,786 (66,690) 292,096
Common Stock Issued for Services 7,580,990 7,346,020 14,927,010
Impairment of Property and Equipment – 36,728 36,728
Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities
Accounts Receivable (37,267) 31,392 (5,875)
Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities (235,729) (192,779) (428,508)
Cashflows Provided By (Used In) Operating Activities 1,025,835 (2,763,435) (1,737,600)
Financing Activities
Proceeds from Capital Contribution 45,000 912,616 957,616
Proceeds from Issuance of Common Shares – 1,550,819 1,550,819
Cashflows Provided by Financing Activities 5,199,819 2,463,435 7,663,254
Increase (Decrease) in Cash (133,631) (300,000) (433,631)
Cash – End of Period 364,867 (300,000) 64,867

d)   Statement of Stockholders’ Deficit

Balance – December 31, 2006
As Reported Adjustment Restated
$ $ $

Common Stock 2,311 123 2,434
Additional Paid-In Capital 15,961,204 5,408,663 21,369,867
Accumulated Deficit (9,933,267) (9,918,106) (19,851,373)

Number of Shares of Common Stock 23,107,687 1,226,875 24,334,562

13.   Subsequent Events

a)  On March 31, 2008, the Company issued a Promissory Note (the “Note”) in exchange for cash proceeds of
$300,000.  In accordance with the terms of the Note, the amount is unsecured, due interest at 12% per annum
payable monthly in arrears, and due on March 28, 2009.

b)  On March 26, 2008, the Company issued a Promissory Note (the “Note”) in exchange for cash proceeds of
$1,000,000.  In accordance with the terms of the Note, the amount is secured with 2,000,0000 common shares
owned by the Company’s Chief Executive Officer, due interest of 12% per annum, and is due on July 30, 2008.